

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Emily Gallagher, Suraj Patel, Katherine Stabile, Jillian Santella, Aaron Seabright, James C. McNamee, Kristin Sage Rockerman, Maria Barva, Miriam Lazewatsky, Myles Peterson, Samantha Pinsky, Christian O’Toole, Tess Harkin, Caitlin Phung, and Antonio Pontón-Núñez, *individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

New York State Board of Elections; Peter S. Kosinski, Andrew Spano, and Douglas Kellner, *individually and in their official capacities as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections;* Todd D. Valentine, Robert A. Brehm, *individually and in their official capacities as Co-Executive Directors of the New York State Board of Elections;* and Andrew Cuomo *as Governor of the State of New York,*

Defendants.

Docket No. 20-cv-5504-AT

Maria D. Kaufer and Ethan Felder,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

New York State Board of Elections; Peter S. Kosinski, Andrew Spano, and Douglas Kellner, *individually and in their official capacities as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections;* Todd D. Valentine, Robert A. Brehm, *individually and in their official capacities as Co-Executive Directors of the New York State Board of Elections;* and Andrew Cuomo *as Governor of the State of New York,* New York City Board of Elections, Patricia Anne Taylor, *individually and as President of the New York City Board of Elections,* and Michael J. Ryan, *individually and as the Executive Director of the New York City Board of Elections,*

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO EXPAND THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

[APPEARANCES ON NEXT PAGE]

J. Remy Green
Jonathan Wallace, *of counsel*
Alex Petkanas, *of counsel*
COHEN&GREEN P.L.L.C.
1639 Centre Street, Suite 216
Ridgewood, New York 11385
remy@femmelaw.com

Ali Najmi
LAW OFFICE OF ALI NAJMI
261 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10016

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

September 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL SUMMARY.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing and the Motion to Amend the Complaint Should Be Granted..... 5

A. Plaintiffs have suffered an injury-in-fact, and there is a substantial risk that injury will recur.6

i. Senator Alessandra Biaggi and Emily Gallagher can show injury-in-fact.6

ii. Voter-Plaintiffs have suffered an injury-in-fact and can show likelihood of future injuries.....7

B. The other elements of standing are satisfied.....10

C. Plaintiffs’ motion to amend the complaint should be granted.....12

II. Expanding the Injunction is Appropriate, Because Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Mandatory Injunction.13

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Will Succeed on the Merits.15

A. The restrictions here require strict scrutiny.....16

i. The burden is severe, standing alone.16

ii. The burden will fall, differently on different voters, presenting equal protection and one-person, one-vote problems.17

B. If not strict scrutiny, the restrictions as applied here require analysis on the high end of *Anderson-Burdick’s* sliding scale.18

C. Under any level of scrutiny, the restrictions are not supported by any cognizable justification.....19

 i. There is no justification for refusing to count ballots received without postmarks within two days of the election.....20

 ii. There is no justification for failing to mail out absentee ballots promptly.22

 iii. On balance, the postmark requirement serves no state interest, and ultimately undermines the same interests it is meant to serve.22

IV. The Balance of the Equities Favors Injunctive Relief and Irreparable Harm is Presumed. 24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. United States FDA</i> , Civil Action No. TDC-20-1320, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122017 (D. Md. July 13, 2020).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 789 (1983)	19, 20
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01489-AT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143209 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 11, 2020)	9
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123, 129 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 434 (1992)	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	18
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Credico v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 417 (EDNY 2010).....	19, 22, 23, 25
<i>Credico v. New York State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 2013 US Dist. LEXIS 109737 (EDNY 2013), 10-cv-4555-(RJD)-(CLP).....	19
<i>Crisci v. Shalala</i> , 169 F.R.D. 563 (SDNY 1996).....	12
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. (In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.)</i> , 375 B.R. 719 (SDNY 2007)	12
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) (Readler, J., concurring).....	18

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 5

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 17

DOC v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... 9

Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner,
No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143620 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16,
2016)..... 24

Floyd v. City of N.Y.,
283 F.R.D. 153 (SDNY 2012) 5, 8, 11

Floyd v. City of New York,
770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

Frederick v. Lawson,
No. 1:19-cv-01959-SEB-MJD, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150995 (S.D. Ind. Aug.
20, 2020) 8, 11, 24

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138219 (SDNY Aug. 3, 2020) *passim*

Glob.-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,
563 U.S. 754 (2011)..... 17

Green Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004) *passim*

Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City,
397 U.S. 50 (1970)..... 18

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. Elections,
487 F. Supp. 2d 90 (NDNY 2006) 22

Kermani v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
487 F. Supp. 2d 101 (NDNY 2006) 25

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby,
426 U.S. App. D.C. 67 (2016) 9

League of Women Voters v. Kosinski,
20-cv-5238-MKV, ECF No. 37 (Sept. 17, 2020)..... 24

Lerman v. Bd. Of Elections,
232 F3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 20

Lynch v. City of New York,
589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009) 14

Martin v. Kemp,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018) 24

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 6

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) 14

McCarty v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136397 (SDNY Sep. 8, 2015)..... 12

Medina v. City of Osawatomie,
992 F Supp 1269 (D Kan 1998)..... 16

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 9

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143195 (SDNY Aug. 18, 2017)..... 10, 11

In re Nat’l Austl. Bank Sec. Litig.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94163 (SDNY Nov. 8, 2006) 12

New York et al. v. Trump et al.,
20-cv-2340, ECF No. 1 3

New York v. Trump,
20-CV-5770, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165827 (SDNY Sep. 10, 2020) 5, 10, 11

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) 8, 10

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 16

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
No. 2:20-cv-00619-AKK, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104444 (N.D. Ala. June 15,
2020)..... 4, 6, 9

Pitts v. Black,
608 F. Supp. 696 (SDNY 1984) 25

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008) 15, 19, 20

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State, No. SA-19-CV-00963-OLG,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163631 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 8, 2020)24

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) 15, 24

State of New York v. Trump, et al.,
20-cv-2340-EGS, Memorandum of Law In Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for
Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 12-1 at 26-28 (Aug. 2, 2020)..... 1, 6, 8, 10

State of Washington et al. v. Trump et al.,
20-cv-3127-SAB, ECF No. 81 (E.D.Wa., Sept. 17, 2020) 2

Stauber v. City of N.Y.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13350 (SDNY July 16, 2004)5

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....20

Vanasco v. Schwartz,
401 F. Supp. 87 (SDNY 1975), *aff’d*, 1976 U.S. LEXIS 921 (1976).....25

Williams v. Salerno,
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986) 15, 25

Yang v. Kellner,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 US Dist. LEXIS 79331 (SDNY May 5, 2020)..... 14

Yang v. Kellner,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79331 (SDNY May 5, 2020)..... 6, 7, 19

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....*passim*

Statutes

N.Y. Elec. L. § 8-412.....1, 21

N.Y. Elec. L. § 9- 209.....24

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 13

Michelle Ye Hee Lee et al., Postal Service Backlog Sparks Worries That Ballot
Delivery Could Be Delayed in November, WASHINGTON POST (July 30, 2020)21

U.S. Const., amend. I.....15, 16, 19, 25
